Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
» - ,

Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Biuebird Vehicles Lirmted 04969581
In the Court cas¢ number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Divison, Leeds 717 of 2014
Distnict Regustry

(a} Insert full name(s)  IfWe (a}

and address(es) of
admimstrator(s)
Gareth Harms Howard Stth Bnan Green
KPMG LLP KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
! The Embankment 1 The Embankment St Peter’s Square
Neville Street Neville Street Manchester
Leeds Leeds M2 3AE
LS14DW LS1 4DW
Jomt Admumistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the pertod
(b) Insert dates  from o
(b) 3 July 2014 (b) 2 January 2015
Signed ’ E ’ g l
Joint Admiistrator

Dated 2 February 2015

Contact Detanls:

You do not have to give any contact tnformation 1n Trang Nguyen

the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies KPMGLLP

House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form .1 The Embankment

The contact information that you give will be visible to Newville Street

searchers of the public record Leeds

LS1 4DW Unuted Kingdom
e PN | RIUOE DX 724440 Leeds Tel0113 2313914

WEDNESDAY

W

04/02/2015 #114

FOMDARIIES Umrinr

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at -

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




cutting through complaxity ™

Bluebird Vehicles
Limited - In
Administration

Joint Administrators’ progress report for
the period 3 July 2014 to 2 January 2015

2 February 2015




Notice to creditors

This progress report provides an update on the administration of the Company

We have included (Appendix 2) an account of all amounts received and payments made since the
date of our appointment

We have also explained our future strategy for the adrministration and how likely it 1s that we will be
able to pay each class of creditor

You will find other important information in this progress report such as the costs which we have
incurred to date

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document 1s attached {(Appendix 5)

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of insclvency terms
on the following website, http fwww insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+BE704B0618 html We
hope this 1s helpful to you

Piease also note that an important legal notice about this progress report 1s attached
(Appendix 6)

M See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited kabilty partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member fums affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Progress to date

3 Dividend prospects

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-
administration costs

5 Future strategy

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4
Appendix 5

Appendix 6

Statutory information

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Schedule of expenses

Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Glossary

Notice: About this report

10

1

12

15

17

24

25

M See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




1 Executive summary

m The Directors resolved on 3 July 2014 to appomnt us as Joint Administrators  The notice of
appointment was lodged at High Court Leeds District Registry on 3 July 2014 and we were duly
appointed

® This progress report covers the penod from the date of our appowntment to 2 January 2015

m We circulated our statement of proposals (‘proposals’) to all knowwn creditors on 27 August 2014
They were deemed approved without modification on 9 September 2014

m The Company ceased to trade at the date of appointment and we retained three employees to
assist with a managed wind down of the business We have subsequently completed a sale of
the Company’'s assets including its motor vehicles, plant and machinery, intellectual property,
stock and a small element of work in progress (Section 2 - Progress to date)

m We anticipate that Centric will be paid 1in full under its secunty, however it 1s anticipated that
Finance Yorkshire will have a shortfall under its secunty (Section 3 - Dividend prospects)

=& |t 1s currently uncertain as to whether there will be a dwvidend to preferential creditors (Section 3 -
Dwidend prospects)

m It 15 highly unlikely there will be a dividend to the unsecured crediters, other than potentally by
way of the Prescnbed Part (Section 3 - Dividend prospects)

m Please note you should read this progress report in conjuncticn with our proposals which were
issued to the Company's creditors and can be found at http //www insolvency-
kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+BE704B0618 htm!  Unless stated otherwise, all amounts n this
progress report and appendices are stated net of VAT

Hosed & i

Howard Smith
Joint Administrator

M See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hrmuted lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




2 Progress to date

This section updates you on our strategy for the administration and on our progress to date |t
follows the information prowvided in our proposals

2.1 Strategy and progress to date
Strategy

As previously reported, on appointment we immediately reviewed the Company's trading position to
determine the benefit of continuing to trade the small amount of work in progress  We determined
that, due to the lack of ongoing orders and anticipated costs, 1t was not appropriate to continue
trading in the administration  In addition, as a sale of business process had been attempted prior to
our appointment, a sale as a going concern was not achievable

The majority of the Company’s 45 employees were based at the trading premises in Scarborough
On appointment 42 employees were immediately made redundant We retained three employees
including Robert Miller, a director of the Company, to assist with the finalisation of the Company's
accounting and employee records and to assist with any potential retention of title claims by the
Company's suppliers

The Joint Administrators are currently finalising the collection of the remaining book debts and once
this matter has been resolved, we will distribute the assets as appropriate and seek to move the
Company to dissolution

Sale of business

As reported in our propesals we instructed ES Group, speciabst plant and machinery agents, to
prepare a valuation of the business and assets of the Company, excluding bock debts, on the basis of
a disposal In therr current location and on a break-up basis

On 14 July 2014, we sold varnious assets of the Company to Woodall Nichalsen, for £2560,000, which
was paid on completion This offer was accepted by the Joint Adrministrators on the basis that it
would reduce the potential costs of a break-up disposal and as Woodall Nicholson would honour
certan warranties provided by the Company, to help maximise potential book debt collections

The consideration from Woodall Nicholson was attributed as follows

Property nghts/Patents - £10,000
Books and records - £1

Plant and machinery - £52,799
Motor vehicles - £151,200

Stock - £24,000

Work in progress - £12,000

Details of the assets invelved are described more fully below (Section 2 2 — Asset realisations)

In addition, various 1tems of plant and machinery were sold to BES, a company owned by one of the
Company's Directors, Robert Miller, for a total consideration of £9,500 The sale was concluded on
the basis of an independent valuation prepared by ES Group and we are satisfied that the transaction
was fully at arm’s length  Further details on this transaction are provided below {Section 2 2 — Asset
realisations)

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2015 KPMG LLP a UK hmited liabiity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

3



2.2 Asset realisations
Property nghts/Patents

The Company held vanous items of intellectual property associated with the design and manufacture
of the Company’s range of miru buses

An offer of £10,000 was accepted from Woodall Nicholson 1n relation to these items, as part of therr
offer for certain other assets of the Company The sale was completed on 14 July 2014 and the
funds are being held in a fixed charge bank account, as they are subject to Centnic’s fixed charge
security

Debtors

The Company operated an invoice discounting facility with Centric, who have the benefit of a fixed
and floating charge over the Company’s assets and an assignment of book debts under a sales ledger
financing agreement

At the date of our appointment the Company had an cutstanding book debt ledger with a gross value
of £857,221 and a balance of £662,859 due to Centric before any interest and charges As per the
Directors’ statement of affairs, the Directors’ estimated that £610,157 was realisable from the
Company's book debt ledger

Following our appointment, we have continued to assist with the collection of these book debts with
£5,796 {£5,164 book debts and £632 other debtors) having been paid directly to the Company and a
further £448,433 being paid drectly to Centnc  This gives total realisations from book debt
collections of £454,229 and leaves an outstanding ledger of £402,992

The largest outstanding debtor represents approximately £255,000 of the remaiming ledger This
amount is due for payment, but 1s being disputed by the debtor concerned Irwin Mitchell has been
instructed to assist with the collection of this debt

Plant and machinery

The Company owned varnous items of plant and machinery at the date of our appointment

ES Group valued these items shortly after our appointment, with a market value of approximately
£92,000 on the basis of the assets being retained in their current location and approximately £62,000
on a break-up basis (before any costs of realisation}

We accepted an offer of £52,789 from Woodall Nichoison on 14 July 2014 for the majority of these
items, as agreed with ES Group This consideration has been received by the Company

A number of smaller items, mainly hand tools, were excluded from the sale to Woodall Nicholson,
with an agreement being reached with BES, a company operated by Robert Miller, a director of the
Company, to purchase these assets for £9,500 This value was based on ES Group's valuation and
was agreed with our agents It was agreed that the payment for these assets would be deferred,
with payments to date of £7,783 being received by ES Group and the remaining £1,717 1s due to be
recewed by our agents shortly

As a result, the Joint Administrators anticipate that they will realise £62,299 for the Company's plant
and machinery

m Ses Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 20156 KPMG LLP a UK himited lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts raserved




Motor Vehicles

The Company owned a number of Motor Vehicles at the date of our appointment, including a fully
restored hentage bus, a demonstrator vehicle and a small number of vans

ES Group placed a market value on these items of between £154,000 and £177,000 (before any
costs of reahsation)

An offer of £151,200 was accepted frorn Woodall Nicholson for these items, with the agreement of
ES Group, with the sale being completed on 14 July 2014

Stock

The Company had a large amount of stock located at their leasehold premises in Scarborough, some
of which was subject to retention of title claims

ES Group valued the Company's stock, without any deduction for potential retention of title claims, at
£165,000 on the basis of the assets being retained in their current location and £27,500 on a break-up
basis, before any costs of realisation

As detaled above, Woodall Nicholson purchased the intellectual property of the Company The
majonty of the stock held by the Company was specific to the vehicles they produced and in order to
achieve the highest realisable value, a sale to Wocdall Nicholson was agreed As a result we agreed
a sale of what nght, title and interest the Company held in the stock, to Woodall Nicholson, on 14
July 2014 for £24,000

In addition, the Company held two items of work 1n progress at the date of our appointment, being a
part completed mini bus and a prototype vehicle currently in the manufacturing stage The Company
had invested a substantial amount of money in tooling and design for the prototype vehicle
However the vehicle stll required significant additional investment in order to be ready for the
relevant approvals and testing, prior to being marketed and sold

As a result, a sale of the work in progress was agreed with Woodall Nichelsen for £12,000, which
was completed on 14 July 2014

Contribution to Landlord costs

The Company traded from leasehold premises In Scarborough These comprise of four units, three
units in one bullding and an additional unit 1n a separate building A related Company, BES, traded
from the Company’s leasehold premises A licence to occupy units 63, 7 and 10 of the Plaxton's
premises was provided to BES, for their continued occupation of the premusses, up to the end of July
2014 An amount of £5,901 has been received from BES in relation to this licence period

Other assets

As mentioned above, Woodall Nicholson paid £1 {or the Company’s books and records

In addition, bank interest of £321 and sundry refunds of £81 have been recewed dunng the penocd
The Company alsc received the cash balance at the bank on the date of our appointment of £2,749
and a petty cash balance of £173

investigations

We are reviewing the affairs of the Company to find out if there are any actions which can be taken
against third partes to increase recovenes for creditors

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All rights reserved




We have complied with the relevant statutory requirements to provide information on the conduct of
the Company's directors and any shadow directors to the Department for Business, Innovation and
Skills The contents of our submission are confidential

2.3 Costs

Payments made in this penod are set out in the attached receipts and payments account {Appendix
2)

Summaries of the most significant payments made during the period are provided below

Leasehold costs

As detalled previously, the Company operated from four leasehold units located at Plaxton Park,
Scarborough

Woe agreed a surrender of one und, unit 8b, wath the landlord on 28 July 2014 The Company has
paid the majonty of the costs for the period of cccupation of this property during the administration,
from 3 July 2014 to 28 July 2014

The remaining three units, units 6a, 7 and 10, have been assigned to BES, a company owned by
Robert Miller, a director of the Company, with effect from 1 August 2014 The Company has paid the
majornty of the costs for our period of the Company’'s occupation of these units durning the
administration, from 3 July 2014 to 31 July 2014

The payment for business rates for the penod of occupation, totalling £7,408, 1s still to be made
ES Group confirmed that there was no value in the Company’s leases

Payments made to date to the Company's landlord in relation to the leasehold prerises are as
follows

m Rent - £14,081

m Service Charge - £2,393
m Heat and light - £4,317
n

Insurance - £286

Costs totalling £12,151 associated with BES’s occupation have been recharged to BES To date
payments of £6,901 have been received by the Company 1n relation to these costs, with the balance
anticipated to be received shortly

Agents’ fees/disbursements

ES Group was instructed to act as our agents in relation to the Company They have significant
experience of dealing with business and asset valuation and the sale of assets in insolvent situations

To date payments of £6,000 in relation to agents’ fees and £748 in relation to agents’ disbursements
have been made

Solicitors' fees/disbursements

Irwin Mitchell was instructed to act as the solicitors in relation to the Company They have significant

experience of dealing with formal insolvencies and other corporate legal matters

A summary of the assistance provided to us by Irwin Mitchell to date, during the administration, 1s as
follows

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hrmited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

6



®m assistance and advice in relation to the sale of the Company’s assets to Woodall Nicholson,
B assistance with the review of retention of title claims,

m assisiance with the collection of the Company’s outstanding book debis and subsequent
commencement of legal proceedings,

® advice regarding the Company’s leasehold premises, including the surrender and assignment of
the Company'’s leases,

m review of security documents in relation to the Centrnic and Finance Yorkshire charges and
confirmation of their validity,

m assistance with our appointment and confirmation of the vahdity of the Joint Administrators
appointment, and

m general advice regarding other post sppointment matters

To date payments of £10,000 in relation to sohcitors’ fees and £50 in relation to solicitors’
disbursements have been paid

Wages

Wages of £2,497 have been paid to John Anderson and Alan Guest, two employees of the Company,
for their support provided during the course of the administration

Payroll costs

Payroll costs of £138 have been paid in relation to the processing of the above wages

Subcontractor costs

The Joint Administrators have made a payment of £1,000 to Robert Miller, a director of the Company,
for his assistance during the course of the administration, specifically in relation to the collection of
the book debts and reviewing retention of title claims

Insurance of assets
Willis Limited was instructed to review the Company’s insurance arrangements To date. a payment
of £702 in relation to this review and insurance cover has been made to Wilhs Limited

Transportation cost

Curing the penod, transportation costs of £630 has been paid in relation to the return of a vehtcle to
the Company's premises in Scarborough  This vehicle has since been scld by the Jont
Administrators
Storage costs

Dunng the penod, storage cost of £818 has been made 1o Iron Mountain  Storage costs which have
been invoiced but are yet to be paid, of £1,506, are accordingly reflected in the Schedule of expenses
at Appendix 3

Redirection of mail

A payment of £195 has been incurred in relation to the mall redirection service

Statutory advertising

The Joint Liquidators advertised theirr appeintment in the London Gazette £85 has been paid in the
period to Courts Advertising Limited for publishing the relevant notice

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG natwork of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




24 Schedule of expenses

We have detalled the costs incurred during the penod, whether paid or unpad, in the schedule of
expenses attached (Appendix 3)

Summanes of the most significant expenses which have been incurred n the period but have not yet
been paid are provided below

Agents’ fees and disbursements

As part of therr assistance with the realisation of the Company’s assets, ES Group have further tme
costs and fees of approximately £2,500, which have been incurred dunng the period but not yet paid

Solicitors’ tees and disbursements

Irvin Mitchell have unbilled legal costs of £18,722 and dishursements of £1,744 which have been
mncurred during the perod

Storage costs

Storage costs of £1,506 have been incurred during the penod but not yet paid

Business rates

Business rates of £7,408 have been incurred in relation to the Company’s leasehold premises, but
have not yet been paid

3 Dividend prospects

3.1 Secured creditors
Centric

Centric holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’s assets by wrtue of a debenture dated
18 February 2014

We have received a securnty review from Inwin Mitchell confirming the validity of Centric’s secunty

The quantum due to Centnic under its secunty is currently unconfirmed, however based on the most
recent correspondence with Centric, we anticipate that they will be repaid in full frorm the realisations
in the administration

Finance Yorkshire

Finance Yorkshire holds a fixed and floating charge over the Company’'s assets by wirtue of a
debenture dated 14 Apnl 2014

We have received a secunty review from Irwin Mitchell confirming the validity of Finance Yorkshire's
security

We do not currently expect Finance Yorkshire to be repaid in full

3.2 Preferential creditors

We estimate the amount of preferential claims to be £27,476

M See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK lirruted habulity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affikated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Based on current estimates, 1t 1s uncertain whether there will be a dividend to preferential creditors
This i1s due to uncertainty over the level of book debt realisations

33 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, 1t 1s highly unlikely that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors
other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part

4 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

4.1 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements
We are seeking approval from secured and preferential creditors that

- our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various
grades of our staff according to the charge-out rates included in Appendix 4

- disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as set
out in Appendix 4

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the nght to revert to the
Company's unsecured creditors in order to seek approval for the basis of our remuneration

Time costs

From the date of our appomtment to 2 January 2015, we have incurred time costs of £240,685
These represent 850 hours at an average rate of £283 per hour

Rermuneration

During the pertod, we have not drawn any remuneration

Disbursements

During the period, we have incurred disbursements of £2,351 None of these have yet been pad

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 4} an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each grade of
staff and the expenses paid directly by KPMG for the period from our appointment to 2 January 2015
We have also attached our charging and disbursements policy

Where a creditors’ voluntary liquidation 1s the exit route for the administration and if we are appointed
as Joint Liguidators, the basis of remuneration which 1s approved for the administration will continue
to apply In the creditors’ voluntary hquidation

m See Notice About thus Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP a UK hrruted hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




5 Future strategy

5.1 Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, the business and the property of the Company in order to
achieve the purpose of the administration  This will include but not be imited to

¢ realisation of the remaining bock debts,

+ final distnbuton to Centric in relatton to their securnity over the Company's assets,

+ make a distnbution to Finance Yorkshire under its secunty, If applicable,

+  obtaining discharge of liabihity from secured and preferential creditors,

= dealing with creditor quenes relating to the distnbution of the Prescrbed Part to unsecured
creditors of the Company, if applicable, and

« finalising all other matters including payment of all Adrinistration habilities

.2 Discharge from liability

We are seeking approval from the secured and preferential creditors that we be discharged from
hability in respect of any action as Joint Administrators, upon the filing of our final receipts and
payments account

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’s power n relation to any misfeasance action
against us

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the nght to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to obtain discharge from habihity

5.3 Future reporting

We will provide a further progress report within one month of [end date of next reporting period] or
earler if (1) an extension request I1s necessary or (2) the administration has been completed prior to
that time

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK lirmited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms atfilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved

10




Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company name
Date of incorporation
Cormpany registration number

Present registered office

Bluebird Vehicles Linuted

19 November 2003

04969581

KPMG LLP, 1 The Embankment, Neville Street, Leeds, LS1 4DW

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Admunistrators’ detalls

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

Prescribed Part distribution

Functions

Current administration expiry date

The admimstration appointment granted in High Court Leeds
District Registry, 717 of 2014

Directors
3 July 2014
Howard Smuth, Gareth Harns and Brian Green

Estimated Net Property 1s £NIl  Estimated Prescribed Part 1s £Nil

The Prescribed Part has been taken into account when determining
the dividend prospects for unsecured creditors (Section 3)

If funds do become avallable for a distnibution under the Prescnbed
Part, the Joint Administrators may apply to Court for the authonty to
make a distnbution to the unsecured creditors, or if appropriate,
may apply to the Court to obtain an order that the Prescribed Part
shall not apply on the grounds that the cost of making a distribution
to the unsecured creditors would be disproporticnate to the
benefits

Alternatively, the Prescribed Part will be automatically disapplied if
the Net Property 1s less than £10,000 and the costs of making a
distribution would be disproportionate to the benefits

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them indnadually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2}

2 July 2015

M] See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited habiiity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affillated with KPMG International
Cooparative, a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved

1




Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

From 03/07/2014

From 03/07/2014

Statemnent of affairs (£} To 02/01/2015{f)  To 02/01/2015 (£}
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
610,156 98 Book debts 5,163 74 5,163 74
Other debtors 631 80 631 80
Property nghts/Patents 10,000 00 10,000 0C
Goodwill 100 100
Bank interest, net of tax 18672 1672
15,813 26 15,813 26
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
{503,799 00) Centric SPV 1 Limited NIL NIL
NiL NIL
HP/LEASING
4,000 00 Heaters NIL NIL
(6.904 06) ING NIL NIL
7,600 00 Photocopier NIL NIL
(16,277 87) BNP Paribas NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Contrnbution to Landlord costs 5,901 42 5,901 42
62,799 00 Plant & machinery 52,799 00 52,799 00
151,200 00 Motor vehicles 151,200 00 151,200 00
24,000 00 Stock 24,000 00 24,000 00
12,000 00 Stock - work In progress 12,000 00 12,000 00
10,000 00 Property rights/Patents NIL NIL
Cash at bank 2,749 48 2,74948
Petty Cash 172 86 172 86
248,822 76 248,822 76
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, net of tax 303 84 30384
Sundry refunds 8116 8116
385 00 38500
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents' fees {6,000 00) {6,000 00)
Agents' disbursements (749 14) (749 14)

kPME

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilisted with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

12



Statement of affairs (E)

From 03/07/2014
To 02/01/2015 {£)

From 03/07/2014
To 02/01/2015 (£}

(5,191 16)
(22,284 90}

(350,000 00}

(1,239,720 68}
{61,591 83)
60,740 11)

{573,617 00}
{575,917 00}

{2.534,387 63)

Legal fees

Legal dishursements
Subcontractor costs
Service charge
Payroll costs

Meat & light

Storage costs
Re-direction of mail
Statutory advertising
Rent

Insurance - Landlord
insurance of assets
Transportation costs
Bank charges

Wages

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

Employees
RPO

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

Finance Yorkshire Limited

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & expense

Non-preferential PAYE/NIC

Non-preferential VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Preference shareholders

Ordinary sharehoiders

{10,000 00) {10,000 00}
(50 00) {50 00}
{1,000 00) {1,000 00}
{2,392 87 {2,392 87}
{138 00} {138 00}
{4,317 27) {4.317 27}
{817 52} (817 52)
{195 00} {195 00)
(84 60} (84 60}
{14,080 91} {14,080 91)
{285 57) {285 57)
{702 23) (702 23)
(630 00) {630 00)
{60 00) (60 CO)
{2,496 54) (2,496 54)
{43,999 65) (43,999 65}
NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NiL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
221,021 37 221,021 37

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited habitity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG International

Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved

13



From Q3/07/2014  From 03/07/2014
Statement of affairs (£} To 02/012015({£)  To 02/01/2015 (f)

REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch VAT rec'able 7.777 16
Fixed charge current 15,813 26
Floating charge current 203,794 61
Floating ch VAT payable {51,180 28)
Floating ch VAT control 44,816 62
221,02137 221,021 37

WE See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited ability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

14




Appendix 3

Schedule of expenses

Incurred and pard in the  Incurred in theperiod  Total

period not yet paid
Expenses (£) (€} (£) (£}
Cost of realisations
Agents' fees 6,000 00 2,650 00 8,650 00
Agents' disbursements 749 14 0 749 14
Legal fees 10,000 00 18,721 50 28,721 50
Legal disbursements 5000 1,744 30 1,794 30
Subcontractor costs 1,000 00 0 1,000 00
Service charge 2,392 87 0 2,392 87
Payroll costs 138 00 o 138 00
Heat & hght 4,317 27 0 4,317 27
Storage costs 817 52 1,505 82 2,323 34
Re-direction of mail 195 00 0 19500
Statutory advertising 84 60 ¢ 8460
Rent 14,08091 0 14,080 91
Insurance - Landlord 28557 0 28557
Insurance of assets 702 23 0 702 23
Transportation costs 630 00 0 630 00
Bank charges 60 00 0 60 00
Wages 2,496 54 0 2,496 54
Business rates 0 7,408 00 7,408 00
TOTAL 43,999 65 32,029 62 76,029 27

The Joint Admunistrators are entitled to receive remuneration for ther services, pending agreement
of the basts of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, it has been accrued on a time cost basis

Where appropnate, this will be adjusted once creditors have approved the basis

Requests for further information and right to challenge our
remuneration and expenses

Creditors’ requests for further information

If you would like to request more information about our remuneration and expenses disclosed In this
progress report, you must do so in writing within 21 days of receiving this progress report

Requests from unsecured creditors must be made with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of
unsecured creditors {including, the unsecured creditor making the request) or with the permission of

the Court

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP & UK lirmited habihity partnership and 15
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms afliiated with KPMG International
Cooperauve, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Creditors’ nght to challenge our remuneration and expenses

if you wish to challenge the basis of our remuneration, the remuneration charged, or the expenses
incurred dunng the period covered by this progress report, you must do so by making an application
to Court within eight weeks of receving this progress report

Applications by unsecured creditors must be made with concurrence of at least 10% 1n value of
unsecured creditors {including the unsecured creditor making the challenge) or wath the permission of
the Court

The full text of the relevant rules can be provided on request by writing to Trang Nguyen at KPMG
LLP, 1 The Embankment, Neville Street, Leeds, LS1 4DW

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP a UK ltmited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved

16



Appendix 4 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Administrators' charging policy

The time charged to the administration 1s by reference to the time properly given by us and our staff
in attending to matters anising in the administration This includes work undertaken in respect of tax,
VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-house specialists

Qur policy 1s to delegate tasks in the adrministration to appropriate members of staff considering their
level of expenence and reguisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximise the
cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of particular complexity or significance requinng
more exceptional responsibility are dealt with by senior staff or us

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
{'SIP 9) produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals 1s avallable at

http /fwww 13 org uk/media/documents/technical_library/Guides_to/Guide_to_Joint
Adrministrators_Fees_Nov2011 pdf

If you are unable to access this guide and would hke a copy, please contact Trang Nguyen on 0113
2313914

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or likely to
be involved on this administration Time s charged by reference to actual work carried out on the
administration, using a minimum time unit of six minutes

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of
staff employed in central administraticn functions 1s not charged directly to the administration but 1s
reflected in the general level of charge-out rates

Grade From 01 Oct 2014 £/hr
Partner 595
Director 535
Senior Manager 485
Manager 405
Senior Adrministrator 280
Administrator 205
Support 125

The charge-out rates used by us might periodically nse (for example to cover annuat inflationary cost
increases) over the penod of the administration In our next statutory report, we will inform creditors
of any matenal amendments to these rates

Policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined within SIP 9
as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly referable to
both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party These may include,

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hivited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of ndependent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

17




for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, trave! expenses, and
equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question
but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business
mileage

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructurning include mileage This 1s calculated as
follows

Mileage claims fall into three categones

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile
® Use of company car —60p per mile

® Use of partner's car — 60p per mile

For ali of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropriate

We have incurred the following disbursements from the date of ocur appointment to 2 January 2015

Catagory 1 Category 2
Disbursements Paid {£) IUnpald (£) Paid (£} |Unpa|d (£} Totals (£)
Meals NIL 11513 NIL NIL 115 13
Mileage NIL NIL NIL 1,627 80 1,527 80
Sundry NIL 245 M NIL NIL 245 01
Telecommunications NIL 541 NIL NiL 541
Travel NIL 45782 NIL NIL 457 82
Total NIL 823 37 NIL 1,527 80 2,351 17

We have the authonity to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior approval from
the creditors of the Company

Category 2 disbursements are to he approved in the same manner as our remuneration

The key areas of work have been

Statutory and m collating initial information to enable us to carry cut our statutory duties, including credhtor
compliance information, details of assets and information relating to the licences,

providing imtial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Regsstrar of Companies,
creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appointment,
Issuing regular press releases and posting information on a dedicated web page,
preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts,
arranging honding and complying with statutory requirements,
dealing with all closure related formakities,
ensuring compliance with all statutory obligations within the relevant timescales

formulating, momitoring and reviewing the administration strategy, including the decision
to trade and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the same,

briefing of our staff on the admumistration strategy and matters in relation to vanous work-
streams,

Strategy
documents,
Checklist and

m See Notice About this Raport All nights reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hirited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member frms affilkated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All ights reserved

18




reviews B regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls,
B reviewing and authonising junior staff correspondence and other work,
m dealing with guenes ansing dunng the appointment,
B reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration,
B allecating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews,
m laising with legal advisors regarding the various instructions, including agreeing content
of engagement letters,
m complying with internal fillng and infermatien recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions
Reports to m providing written and oral updates to representatives of Centnc and Finance Yorkshire
debenture holders regarding the progress of the admimistration and case strategy
Cashiering B setting up admimistration bank accounts and dealing with the Company's pre-
appointment accounts,
B prepanng and processtng vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices,
® creatng remittances and sending payments to settle post-appointment invoices,
® prepanng payroil payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related queries and
confirming payments with the employee’s banks,
B reviewing and processing employee expense requests,
m reconciing post-appointment bank accounts to Internal systems,
W ensunng compliance with appropriate risk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments
Tax m gathening imtial information from the Company’s records 1n relation to the taxation
position of the Company,
m submitting relevant imitial notfications to HM Revenue and Customs,
m reviewing the Company's pre-appomtment corporation tax and VAT pasition,
m analysing and considering the tax effects of vanous sale options, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and to maxirmise realisations,
@ working initially on tax returns relating to the periods affected by the administration,
m analysing VAT related transactions,
| reviewing the Company's duty position to ensure compliance with duty requirements,
W dealing with post appointment tax compliance
Shareholders ® providing notification of our appointment,
m providing copias of statutory reports to the shareholders
General B reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which s compliant
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,
® locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for ther collection and dealing
with the ongoing storage
Asset realisations B collating information from the Company’s records regarding the assets,
B liaising with finance companies in respect of assets subject to finance agreements,
® liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets,
B dealing with 1ssues associated with the sale of stock,
m reviewing sutstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy,
® liaising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors,
® seeking legal advice In relation to bock debt collections,
E reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group
companies
Property matters B reviewing the Company’s |leasehold properties, including review of leases,
B communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other 1ssues,
® performing land registry searches
Sale of business B planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets, including instruction and
laison with professional advisers,
® seeking legal adwice regarding sale of business, including regarding non-disclosure
agreements,
® collating relevant information and drafung information memorandum in relation to the
sale of the Company’s business and assets and advertising the business for sale,
B dealing with quenes from interested parties and managing the information flow to
poteniial purchasers, including setting up a data room,
B managing site wisits with interested parties, fielding due diligence gqueries and
maintaining a record of interested parties,
B cariying out sale negotations wath interested parties
Health and safety B laising with internal health and safety speciahists in order to manage all health and safety
1Issues and environmental 1ssues, including ensuring that legal and licensing obligations
are complied with,
® lhaising with the Health and Safety Executive regarding the administration and ongoing

health and safety compliance

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK lirruted habihity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliaied with KPMG International
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved

19




Open cover W arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company’s business and assets,
Insurance B liaising with the post-appointment insurance brokers to provide informatton, assess risks
and ensure appropnate cover 1n place,

m assessing the level of insurance premiums

Employees m dealing with quenes from employees regarding various matters relating to the
admintstration and their employment,

B dealing with statutory employment retated matters, including statutory notices to
employees and making statutory submissions to the relevant government departments,

B communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue and Customs,

m dealing with 1ssues ansing from employee redundancies, including statutory notifications
and liaistng with the Redundancy Payments Office,

B managing clams from employees,

B ensurnng security of assets held by employees

Pensions ® collating information and reviewing the Company’s pension schemes,

B calculating employee pension contrtbutions and review of pre-appointment unpaid
contributions,

W ensunng compliance wath our duties to 1Issue statutory notices,

B laising with the trustees of the defined benefit pension scheme, the Pensions Regulator
and the Pensions Protection Fund concerning the changes caused to the pension
scheme as a result of our appointment,

B communicating with employees representatives concerning the sffect of the
administration on pensions and dealing with employee queres

Creditors and ® drafting and circulating our proposals,
claims B creating and updating the list of unsecured creditors,

| rﬁsporlldmg to enquines from creditors regarding the administration and submission of
therr clarms,

B reviewing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and
maintaining claim records,

2 dealing with suppliers with retentton of title claims, including reviewing supporting
documentation and arranging and carrying out stock inspection visits,

@ drafting cur progress report

Investigations/ m reviewing Company and directorship searches and advising the drectors of the effect of
the administration,

directors m liaising with management to produce the Statement of Affarrs and filing this document
with the Registrar of Companies,

& arranging for the redirection of the Company’s maii,

m reviewing the questionnaires submitted by the Directors of the Company,

@ reviewing pre-appointment transactions,

M drafting the statutory report and submitting to the relevant authonty

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK liruted liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member fums alfilated with XPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nights reserved

20




Time costs

Hours

Partner / Time Cost |Average

Director Manager Administrator Support Total {£) Hourly Rate (£}
Admnistration & planning
Bankrupt/Director/Member
General correspondence 030 025 055 194 25 35318
Notification of appointment 050 050 100 34000 34000
Cashiering
General (Cashiering) 220 100 11 50 14 70 432950 [294 52
?:ccgl:‘:t‘l'f;?:jéags 160 100 260 |1,03250 [39712
General
Books and records 010 2995 3005 668675 21919
Statutory and compliance
pppomimentandrelated 100 200 3890 020 4210 {1068450 (25379
Appointment documents 150 150 292 50 195 Q0
Bonding and bordereau 040 100 140 38900 277 86
Checklist & reviews 100 320 2150 2570 6,77250 (26352
Pre-administration checks 030 030 3600 12000
Reports to debenture holders 1 00 740 700 15 40 531500 |34513
Statutory advertising 050 050 132 50 265 00
Strategy documents 425 100 7 50 1275 415875 (32618
Tax
initial reviews - CT and VAT 990 190 1180 484600 (41068
fa(;st appointment corporation 18 30 18 30 722450 |94 78
Post appointment VAT 020 350 14 45 18 15 414175 (228 20
Creditors
Creditors and claims
General correspondence 050 10 70 128 85 13975 34,174 75 (244 54
Notfication of appointment 2 50 250 487 50 195 00
ROT Claims 170 1380 116 70 13220 |33,36250 |25236
Secured creditors 230 150 070 450 1,972 50 |43833
Statutory reports 100 670 2125 28 95 892125 [30816
Employees
Agreeing employee clams 020 020 4100 205 00
Correspondence 050 6100 100 62 50 15,507 50 (24812

m See Nouce About this Report All nights reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK himited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nights reserved

21



Hours

Partner / Time Cost |Average

Director Manager Administrator Support Total (£} Hourly Rate (F}
Pension funds 5 50 550 1,084 50 |[197 18
Pensions reviews 110 16 50 17 60 375900 |21358
Investigation
Directors
Correspondance wih 040 575 615 143375 (23313
D form drafting and 54 20 5420 1246100 [22991
Statement of affairs 380 380 1,007 00 {26500
Investigations
Review of pre-appt 100 100 |28000 (28000
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Cash and investments 175 175 41125 23500
Bebtors 9 80 21 90 4150 7290 24,097 50 |33056
Freehold property 025 025 5125 205 00
Health & safety 110 110 291 50 265 00
Leasehold property 290 730 a 50 1970 6,761 50 |343 22
Open cover insurance 210 150 360 1,21600 {337 50
Plant and machinery 370 4 50 820 268000 32683
Rent 6 50 650 1,722 50 {26500
Sale of business 28 00 3410 300 65 10 27512 50 |42262
Stock and WIP 300 100 4 00 142000 |35500
Vehicles 600 475 1075 355375 |33058
Total in period 56 75 16080 63045 150 84950 240,685 00 283 33
Brought forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period start date) 000 000
SIP 9 period time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 84950 240,685 00
Carry forward tme (appointment date 1o SIP 9 penod end date} 84950 240,685 00

All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have charged
tme directly to the assignment and are included n the analysis of time spent The cost of staff
employed in central admimistration functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but is reflected
in the general level of charge out rates

All ime shown in the above analysis 1s charged in units of six minutes

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited lability partnership and 29
a membar firen of the KPMG netwark of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG (nternational
Coaperative a Swiss entity  All nghts reserved




All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretara! staff, have charged
time directly to the assignment and are included n the analysis of time spent The cost of staff
employed in central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but 1s reflected
in the general level of charge out rates

All time shown in the above analysis 1s charged in units of six minutes

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved @ 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liabelity partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All rights reserved




Appendix 5 Glossary

BES

Company

Centric

Directors

ES Group

Finance Yorkshire

Iranin Mitchell

Joint Administrators/we/our/us
KPMG

Woodall Nicholson

Bluebwrd Engineering Solutions Limited

Bluebird Vehicles Limited - iIn Administration

Shawbrook Bank Limited {previously Centrnic Spv 1 Limited)
David John Bagley and Robert Cameron Miller

ES {Group) Ltd

Finance Yorkshire Limited

[rwin Mitchell LLP

Gareth Harns, Howard Smith and Brian Green

KPMG LLP

Woaodall Nicholson Lirmuted

Any references in this progress report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to Sections, Paragraphs
and Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency

Rules 1986 respectively

m See Notice About this Report Al nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited habilty partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International

24

Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 6 Notice About this report

This report has been prepared by Gareth Harns, Howard Smith and Bran Green, the Joint
Administrators of Bluebird Vehicles Limited — in Admimistration {the ‘Company’}, solely to comply with
their statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of the
admimistration, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or
for any other purpose, or in any other context

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and 13 not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own nsk  To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint
Admunistrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liablity in respect of this
report to any such person

Gareth Harrnis and Brian Green are authorised to act as insolvency practitioners by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Howard Smuth 1s authornised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insalvency Practitioners
Association

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by
law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any hability 1o any person in
respect of this report or the conduct of the administration

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hrrited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




® 20156 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership and a member firm of the KFMG
network of iIndependent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, &
Swiss entity All nghts reserved

The information contained herein s of a general nature and s not intended to address the
circumstances of any particular individual or entity  Although we endeavour 1o provide
accurate and timely information there can be no guarantee that such information s
accurate as of the date it 1s received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future No
one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough
examination of the particular situation

The KPMG name logo and “cutting through complexity * are registered trademarks or
trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative {("KPMG International”)

kbt




